

# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the  
**LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY**  
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library  
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied  
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



DATE: 5-21-01

(Filing No. H-538)

2  
4  
6  
8  
10  
12  
14  
16  
18  
20  
22  
24  
26  
28  
30  
32  
34  
36  
38  
40  
42  
44  
46  
48

**HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

**STATE OF MAINE  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
120TH LEGISLATURE  
FIRST REGULAR SESSION**

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1106, L.D. 1475, "Resolve, to Establish a Commission to Respond to the Crisis in Access to Oral Health Services for Residents of the State"

Amend the resolve in section 2 in the 2nd line (page 1, line 22 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "16" and inserting in its place the following: '13'

Further amend the resolve in section 2 by striking out all of subsections 1 and 2 (page 1, lines 24 to 30 in L.D.) and inserting in their place the following:

- '1. One Senator appointed by the President of the Senate;
- 2. One member of the House of Representatives appointed by the Speaker of the House;'

Further amend the resolve in section 3 in the first line (page 2, line 1 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "first named"

Further amend the resolve in section 3 in the 2nd line (page 2, line 2 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "first named"

Further amend the resolve by striking out all of section 7 and inserting in its place the following:

**'Sec. 7. Compensation. Resolved:** That the members of the commission who are Legislators are entitled to the legislative per diem, as defined in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 3,

**COMMITTEE AMENDMENT**

section 2, and reimbursement for necessary expenses incurred for their attendance at authorized meetings of the commission; and be it further'

Further amend the resolve in section 8 in the 4th line (page 3, line 8 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "June 1, 2003" and inserting in its place the following: 'November 1, 2002'

Further amend the resolve in section 9 in the last line (page 3, line 23 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "." and inserting in its place the following: '; and be it further'

Further amend the resolve by inserting after section 9 the following:

'Sec. 10. Appropriation. Resolved: That the following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this resolve.

2001-02 2002-03

LEGISLATURE

Commission to Respond to the Crisis in Access to Oral Health Services for Residents of the State

Personal Services	\$440	\$550
All Other	775	1,175

Provides funds for the per diem and expenses of legislative members of the Commission to Respond to the Crisis in Access to Oral Health Services for Residents of the State and to print the required report.

LEGISLATURE TOTAL

\$1,215	\$1,725'
---------	----------

Further amend the resolve by inserting at the end before the summary the following:

FISCAL NOTE

2001-02 2002-03

APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS

